

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

No. 10-1092 (Lead) and Consolidated Cases (Complex)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, INC., *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
LISA P. JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,

Respondents.

**On Petitions for Review of *Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission
Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards;*
*Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)***

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

For American Chemistry Council

Samuel B. Boxerman
R. Juge Gregg
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
sboxerman@sidley.com

Of Counsel

Leslie A. Hulse
Assistant General Counsel
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
1300 Wilson Blvd.
Arlington, VA 22209

DATED: June 10, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT5

 I. EPA’s Application of The LDVR as a Trigger for Stationary Source Regulation Will Impose Significant Additional Burdens on America’s Industrial Economy Far Beyond the Auto Industry.....5

 A. EPA’s Rules Will Delay Construction and Investment Nationwide by Newly Subjecting Sources Across the Economy to an Already-Stressed Permitting System, Exacerbating Existing Delays.....7

 B. Expanding the PSD Program to Greenhouse Gases Will Exacerbate Permitting Delays9

 C. Greenhouse Gas Permitting Will Be Subject to Unprecedented Uncertainty.....13

 D. Greenhouse Gas Permitting Threatens to Stifle Domestic Investment, Sending Trade-Exposed Industry Overseas, With No Corresponding Environmental Benefits.....16

 E. Greenhouse Gas Permitting Will Cause Fuel Switching That Will Cause Disruptive Spikes in Energy Prices.....18

 F. Greenhouse Gas Permitting Will Have a Disproportionate Impact on Small Businesses, and Discourage Upgrading Facilities to New, More Efficient Designs20

 II. EPA Unlawfully Failed to Consider the Negative Impacts of Greenhouse Gas Permitting for Stationary Sources21

 III. A Proper Interpretation of the Clean Air Act Would Avoid the Harm to the Economy Caused by GHG Permitting Requirements.....24

 IV. The Court Can Avoid These Costs Without Endangering The LDVR27

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979) | 25 |
| <i>Alaska v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) | 8 |
| <i>In re Prairie State Generating Co.</i> , 13 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2006) | 11 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 21, 24 |
| <i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 21 |
| <i>Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. FERC</i> , 234 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 28 |
| <i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980) | 27 |
| STATUTES | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7413(c)(1) | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C § 7471 | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7475 | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a) | 24, 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3), (e)(1)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7475(c)..... | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7479(1)..... | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7479(3)..... | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7604 | 14 |

42 U.S.C. § 7604(d) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Order No. 13563.....26

40 C.F.R. § 51.166(a)(6)(i), (iii) 15

40 C.F.R. §§ 51.166(b)(48)(iv)-(v)28

40 C.F.R. §§ 52.21(b)(49)(iv)-(v)28

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....3

Requirements for Preparation, Adoption, and Submittal of Implementation Plans; Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans,
45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980).....25

Proposed Rulemaking To Establish Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards,
74 Fed. Reg. 49,454 (Sept. 28, 2009)22

Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule,
74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Oct. 27, 2009)2, 14, 22

Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act,
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....2

Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards,
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010).....passim

Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations that Determine Pollutants Covered by Clean Air Act Permitting Programs,
75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010)2

Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule,
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)passim

Determinations Concerning Need for Error Correction, Partial Approval and Partial Disapproval, and Federal Implementation Plan Regarding Texas Prevention of Significant Deterioration Program,
75 Fed. Reg. 82,430 (Dec. 30, 2010)..... 15, 16

Limitation of Approval of Prevention of Significant Deterioration Provisions Concerning Greenhouse Gas Emitting-Sources in State Implementation Plans,
75 Fed. Reg. 82,536 (Dec. 30, 2010).....15

Action To Ensure Authority To Issue Permits Under the Prevention of Significant Deterioration Program to Sources of Greenhouse Gas Emissions: Finding of Substantial Inadequacy and SIP Call,
75 Fed. Reg. 53,892 (Sept. 2, 2010) 2, 28

Action To Ensure Authority To Issue Permits Under the Prevention of Significant Deterioration Program to Sources of Greenhouse Gas Emissions: Finding of Substantial Inadequacy and SIP Call,
75 Fed. Reg. 77,698 (Dec. 13, 2010)..... 15, 16

Action To Ensure Authority To Issue Permits Under the Prevention of Significant Deterioration Program to Sources of Greenhouse Gas Emissions: Federal Implementation Plan,
75 Fed. Reg. 82,246 (Dec. 30, 2010).....15

Allen, G. F., & Lewis, M., *Finding the Proper Forum for Regulation of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions: The Legal and Economic Implications of Massachusetts V. EPA.* 44 U. Rich. L. Rev. 919, 923 (2010) 2, 8, 21

EPA, *New Source Review: Report to the President* (2002).....8

Carrie Wheeler, U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, Operating Permits Grp., Air Quality Policy Div., *Information Collection Request for Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Nonattainment New Source Review (40 C.F.R. Parts 51 and 52)* 8, 10

Dina Fine Maron, *State GHG Program Funds Hit Hard Under Budget Deal*, N.Y. *Times* (April 13, 2011).....10

PSD and Title V Permitting Guidance for Greenhouse Gases
(Nov. 2010).....11, 12, 18

Congressional Research Service, *“Carbon Leakage’ and Trade: Issues and Approaches”* (Dec. 19, 2008)18

Pauline McCallion, *US: New shale gas options bring market changes and challenges*
(Apr. 4, 2011)19

Impact of Rising Natural Gas Prices on U.S. Ammonia Supply, Economic Research Service, United States Dep’t of Agric. (August 2007)19

Comments of Interstate Natural Gas Association of America Regarding the Proposed Rule, Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule (Dec. 23, 2009)20

Comments on EPA’s Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Regulating Greenhouse Gas Emissions under the Clean Air Act (Nov. 28, 2008).....20
